

**Matrimonial Suit No.642 of 2025**  
**(CNR No.-WBHW01-002200-2025)**

Present : Sri Sandip Karmakar (J.O. Code:WB00927)  
Additional District Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah.

**Order No. 12 dated 16-05-2026**

Today is fixed for ex parte hearing of the suit.

Petitioner/husband files hazira. Petitioner also files his written examination-in-chief of affidavit. Let the same be kept with the record.

Petitioner also files acknowledgment receipt of Rs.500/-, paid by the respondent/wife as per order dated 08-12-2025.

**Accordingly, W/S as filed by the respondent/wife is accepted.**

The respondent/wife files hazira and is present along with her Ld. Advocate.

The respondent/wife files a petition, supported by affidavit, praying for vacating the order of ex parte hearing dated 17-04-2026.

Accordingly, vacating petition is taken up for hearing and is heard at length.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband raises objection to the petition being allowed, and prays for cost if it is at all allowed.

Perused the case record and the petition.

It appears that the respondent has already filed W/S, which shows that she is interested to proceed with this suit. So, an opportunity is to be given to the respondent/wife to contest the suit; but considering the negligent conduct of the respondent/wife, the petition is allowed with costs.

**Hence, the petition praying for vacating the order of ex parte dated 17-04-2026 is hereby allowed on contest with costs of Rs.1000/- (c.p.).**

**The ex parte order 17-04-2026 is hereby vacated**

As such, fixing 31-07-2026 for payment of costs by the respondent/wife, and framing of issues.

Dictated & corrected by me;

ADJ

Additional District Judge, 4<sup>th</sup> Court,  
Howrah